

No. 20-199

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM 2021

---

JOHN BURNS,

*Petitioner,*

and

CITIZENS AGAINST RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS, INC.,

*Petitioner-Intervenor,*

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE AND COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

MARCH 12, 2020

TEAM NUMBER 14  
COUNSEL FOR  
RESPONDENTS

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I.    Factual Background .....	1
II.   Procedural History .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    Burns is not a “minister of the gospel” under 26 U.S.C. § 107.....	5
A. Burns is not duly ordained, licensed, or commissioned.....	6
B. Burns did not receive the housing remuneration for services in the exercise of his ministry.....	8
1. Burns did not receive the housing remuneration for the ministration of sacerdotal functions or the conduct of religious worship .....	8
2. Burns did not receive the housing remuneration for the control conduct or maintenance of a religious organization or integral agency of such organization .....	10
i. The eight-factor test from Revenue Ruling 72-606 determines if an entity is an integral agency of a religious organization under <i>Skidmore</i> .....	10
ii. Academy is not an integral agency of the Unitarian Church under the facts presented to this Court.....	11
II.   26 U.S.C. § 107(2) does not violate the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment.....	14

A. 26 U.S.C. § 107(2) is constitutional and passes scrutiny under both the <i>Lemon</i> and Endorsement tests.....	15
1. The parsonage exemption does not violate the Establishment Clause under the <i>Lemon</i> test as it has traditionally been applied.....	15
i. 26 U.S.C. § 107(2) has secular purposes of eliminating discrimination against ministers and avoiding excessive entanglement with religion.....	16
a. Congress’s objective in enacting 26 U.S.C. § 107(2) was to eliminate discrimination against ministers, which is a sincere secular purpose .....	17
b. Congress enacted 26 U.S.C. § 107(2) to avoid excessive government entanglement with religion, a sincere secular purpose.....	19
ii. As confirmed by this Court in <i>Walz</i> , the primary effect of 26 U.S.C. § 107(2) is not to advance or inhibit religion .....	20
iii. Because 26 U.S.C. § 107(2)’s purpose is to avoid excessive government entanglement with religion, it does not foster excessive government entanglement with religion.....	23
2. The 26 U.S.C. § 107(2) is constitutional under the Endorsement test because a tax exemption is not a sponsorship of religion.....	24
B. Religious tax exemptions are historically significant and have withstood over two centuries of political and cultural scrutiny.....	25
C. Eliminating 26 U.S.C. § 107(2) and forcing ministers to apply for exemption under another employee housing section would trigger excessive government entanglement .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Colbert v. Comm’r.</i> , 61 T.C. 449 (1974).....	9
<i>Committee for Public Ed. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	17
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 .....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 .....	17
<i>Flowers</i> , No. CA 4-79-376-E, 1981 WL 1928 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 25, 1981) .....	9, 13, 14
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Concord Cmty. Sch.</i> , 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Gaylor v. Mnuchin</i> , 919 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. District of Columbia</i> , 116 U.S. 404 (1886).....	26
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	18, 24
<i>Immanuel Baptist Church v. Glass</i> , 497 P.2d 757 (Okla. 1972) .....	27
<i>Kirk v. Comm’r.</i> , 425 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	5, 6, 7

<i>Knight v. Comm’r</i> , 92 T.C. 199 (1989).....	6
<i>Lawrence v. Comm’r.</i> , 50 T.C. 494 (1968).....	9
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934).....	3
<i>Omohundro v. U.S.</i> , 300 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Salkov v. Comm’r.</i> , 46 TC 190 (1966).....	6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	11
<i>Tanenbaum v. Comm’r.</i> , 58 T.C. 1 (1972).....	8, 10
<i>Texas Monthly v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	22, 23
<i>Toavs v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 67 T.C. 897 (1977).....	12
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	15, 25, 26
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	24
<i>Trustees of Griswold College v. State</i> , 46 Iowa 275 (1877).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	11

*Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of N.Y.*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970) ..... *passim*

*Williamson v. Comm'r*,  
224 F.2d 377 (8th Cir. 1955) ..... 18

*Wingo v. Comm'r.*,  
89 T.C. 922 (1987) ..... 6, 8, 9

***Statutes***

26 U.S.C. § 119 ..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 107 ..... *passim*

***Treasury Regulations***

Treas. Reg. § 1.107-1 ..... 5, 8

Treas. Reg. § 1.1402(c)-5 ..... *passim*

***Revenue Rulings***

Rev. Rul. 70-549,  
1970-2 C.B. 16 ..... 11

Rev. Rul. 72-606,  
1972-2 C.B. 78 ..... 10, 11, 12

***Private Letter Rulings***

I.R.S. P.L.R. 200925001  
(June 19, 2009) ..... 12

I.R.S. P.L.R. 201023008  
(June 11, 2010) ..... 11

***Secondary Authorities***

John Witte, Jr., *Tax Exemption of Church Property: Historical Anomaly or Valid  
Constitutional Practice?*,  
64 Cal. L. Rev. 363, 3880 (1991) (1991) ..... 26

Erwin Chemerinsky, *The Parsonage Exemption Violates the Establishment Clause  
and Should Be Declared Unconstitutional*,  
24 Whittier L. Rev. 707 (2003) .....23
